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Re: Docket No. 130172-WS - Application for approval of transfer of certain water and 
wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 501-W and 435-S of Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. to 
Sunny Hills Utility Company in Washington County. 

Dear Mr. Deremer: 

Your application for approval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and 
Certificate Nos. 501-W and 435-S of Aqua Utilities Florida (AUF), Inc. to Sunny Hills Utility 
Company (SHUC) in Washington County has been received and reviewed by Commission staff. This 
letter addresses the deficiencies, as well as additional information staff needs to complete its review of 
the application filed on June 24,2013. 

Deficiencies 

1. Assets and Liabilities. Rule 25-30.037(2)(g)(2), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), 
requires a list of and the dollar amount of the assets purchased and liabilities assumed or not 
assumed, including those of nonregulated operations or entities. Please provide a list of the 
specific assets and liabilities including the dollar amounts allocated to each. 

2. Additional Consideration. Rule 25-30.037(2)(g)(3), F.A.C., requires a description of all 
consideration between the parties, for example, promised salaries, retainer fees, stock, stock 
options, and assumption of obligations. Please provide a description of all consideration 
between the buyer and the seller. 

3. Contract for Sale. Rule 25-30.037(2)(h)(2, 3, 4, and 6), F.A.C., requires that the contract for 
sale include the disposition of any guaranteed revenue contracts, developer agreements, 
customer advances, and leases. Please provide an explanation for the above-mentioned items. 
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4. Income Tax Returns. Rule 25-30.037(2)(o), F.AC., requires a statement from the buyer that 
it has obtained or will obtain copies of all of the federal income tax returns of the seller from 
the date the utility was first established, or rate base was last established by the Commission 
or, if the tax returns have not been obtained, a statement from the buyer detailing the steps 
taken to obtain the returns. Please identify all steps taken by the buyer to obtain copies of the 
federal income tax returns. 

5. Filing Fee. Rule 25-30.020(2)(c), F.AC., lists the filing fees required for transfers of water 
and/or wastewater systems, which is based on the system's Equivalent Residential Connection 
(ERC) capacity. Concurrent with its application, SHUC remitted a check, No. 1009, in the 
amount of$3,000, which amount included $2,250 for SHUC's water system and $750 for its 
wastewater system. Staff reviewed Order No. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS, issued on March 5, 
2012, in Docket No. 100330-WS, AUF's last rate case. According to the water and 
wastewater distribution tables included as Attachments 2, 3, and 4 of the above mentioned 
Order (enclosed), the Sunny Hills water system ERC capacity is 6,384, and its wastewater 
system ERC capacity is 517. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020(2)(c)4., F.AC., staff believes that 
SHUC should remit a filing fee of $3,000 for its water system, and pursuant to Rule 25-
30.020(2)(c)2., F.A.C., staff believes that SHUC should remit a filing fee of $1,500 for its 
wastewater system, for a total of $4,500. Please remit a check in the amount of $1,500 to 
cover the difference. 

Additional Information 

1. Schedules. Please refer to the transfer application filed on June 24, 2013. Please provide the 
following schedules which were referenced, but not provided, in the Asset Purchase 
Agreement (Exhibit D): 

(a) Schedule 1.1 

(b) Schedule 1.1 (b) 

(c) Schedule 1.1 (d) 

(d) Schedule 1.2(f) 

(e) Schedule 1.2(1) 

(f) Schedule 1.5(a)(ii) 

(g) Schedule 6.2 

2. Regulatory Assessment Fees. Please refer to the transfer application filed on June 24, 2013. 
Please identify who "owner" refers to in Exhibit E. 

3. Other. Please provide a three-year projected budget that includes rate base, cost of capital, and 
net operating income. Please provide all supporting documentation, including information 
regarding the assumptions and forecasts relied on, as well as work papers. 
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Your application will not be considered complete until the deficiencies identified in this letter 
have been corrected. Your response to this letter should be filed with the Commission on or before 
August 16, 2013. When filing the response, please include the docket number and direct the response 
to the Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850. If you have any questions please call Mrs. Melinda Watts at (850) 413-
6952, or Ms. Martha Barrera at (850) 413-6212. 

TB:MW:pz 

Enclosure 

cc: Kelly Thompson (ECO) 
Clarence Prestwood (AFD) 
Curt Mouring (AFD) · 
Melinda Watts (ENG) 
CLK for docket file 

Sincerely, 

~ ... /e~·· 
Tom Ballinger 
Director of Engineering 

I: \Aqua 20 13\Docket 130172 Sunny Hills Deficiency 7.17.13.doc 
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1 Jasmine Lakes 
Kings Cove 
Ocala Oaks 
Picciola Island 
Silver Lake EstJWestem Sh 
Tangerine 

Total Customers Band 1 
Composite U&U% 

2 Carlton Vill(lge 
Fern Terrace 
Grand Terrace 
Lake Gibson Estates 
Piney Woods 
Sunr~YHills 
Valencia Terrace 

Total Customers Band 2 
Composite U&U% 

s··m~ bsonia Estates 
tertachen/Pk Manor 

Lake Osborne Estates 
Orange Hill/Sugar Crk 
Quail Ridge 
Ravenswood 
Venetian Villaoo 

Total Customers Band 3 
Composite U&U% 

Customers lots with lines Growth 
1,511 

204 
1,785 

160 
1,596 1,764 1.00 

289 
5,545 

283 
123 
111 
826 
180 213 1.00 
578 6,384 1.14 
359 

2,460 

87 
202 206 1.00 
292 375 1.00 
461 
246 273 1.00 
94 
46 54 1.00 

172 219 1.08 
1,600 

Water Distribution 
U&U Percentages 

Dkt080121 PAA/AUF AUF calc. OPCcalc. 

100.00 100.00 90.50 88.00 

97.46 

100.00 100.00 84.50 89.00 
13.00 13.00 10.30 11.00 

73.46 

100.00 100.00 98.10 84.00 
83.00 83.00 77.90 79.00 

100.00 100.00 90.10 94.00 

100.00 100.00 85.20 88.00 
72.63 85.00 84.80 81.00 

94.59 

Commission 
Approved 

100 
100 
100 
80 

100 
60 

97.34 

47 
100 
100 
100 
100 
10 

100 

72.76 

85 
100 

78 
100 
100 
100 
100 

85 

93.56 

Comments 

~~llation 
ulation 

Stipulation 
Stipulation 
Prior Order 
Stipulation 

Stipulation 
Stipulation 
Stipulation 
Stipulation 
Prior Order 
AUF Calculation 
Stipulation 

Stipulation 
Prior Order 
AUF Calculation 
Stipulation 
Prior Order 
Stipulation 
Prior Order 
AUF Calculation 

Attachment 2 
(Page 1 of2) 
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-~ Farms 
Point 
Harris/F riendlv Ctr 
ek 
omes 
ve/St. Johns Hiah 

Hobby Hills 
Holiday Haven 
lmoerial Mobile 
Jungle Den 
Kinaswood 
Lake Josephine/Sebring Lake 
Lake Suzy 
Leisure Lakes 
Morningview 
Oakwood 
Palm Port 
Palm Terrace 
Palms Mobile Home Park 
Pomona Park 
River Grove 
Rosalie Oaks 
Silver Lake Oaks 
Skverest 
Stone Mountain 
Summit Chase 
The Woods 
Tomoka 
Twin Rivers 
Village Water 
Welaka 
Wootens 
Zephyr Shores 

Total Customers Band 4 
Composite U&U% 

Breeze Hill 
FairwaYS 
Peace River 

Total Customers 

Custom~ Lots with lines 
538 

52 93 
200 
108 
60 

284 
96 

125 
247 
114 
66 66 

561 
566 
281 
40 

281 262 
109 120 

1 194 
64 79 

159 
113 114 
100 125 
46 53 

122 135 
10 22 

215 
80 106 

196 

~ 
80 

220 
343 

23 54 
525 

7.073 

128 132 
241 
107 131 

17,154 

Water Distribution 
U&U Per-ntaaes 

Growth Dkt080121 PAA/AUF AUF OPCoalc. 
1.00 100.00 100.00 90.00 

1.00 100.00 100.00 55.90 58.00 

1.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 98.00 

= 1.00 97.00 100.00 83.90 98.00 
1.00 100.00 100.00 90.80 94.00 

1.00 88.00 88.00 81.00 79.00 

1.00 100.00 100.00 99.10 99.00 
1.00 100.00 100.00 80.00 80.00 
1.00 68.00 87.00 86.80 83.00 
1.00 100.00 100.00 90.40 93.00 
1.00 54.00 54.00 45.50 48.00 

1.00 46.00 76.00 75.50 70.00 

1.00 100.00 100.00 97.50 98.00 
1.00 100.00 100.00 86.40 68.00 
1.08 49.00 52.00 51.50 51.00 
1.00 66.00 66.00 42.60 43.00 

91.10 

1.00 NA 100.00 97.00 92.00 

1.00 NA 100.00 81.70 79.00 

Commission 
Approved 

100 
88 

100 
100 
100 
100 
80 

100 
76 

100 
100 
100 

56 
100 
84 

100 
100 
100 
100 

88 
51 

100 
100 

87 
100 

46 
100 

76 
100 
100 
100 

52 
86 

100 

91.10 

100 
100 
100 

Attachment 2 
(Page 2 of2) 

~ stomers 

Prior Order 
StiPulation 
Stipulation 
Stipulation 
Sti~ulation 

Stipulation 
Stipulation 
Stjpulation 
Stipulation 
Prior Order 
Stipulation 
Stipulation 
StiPulation 
Stipulation 
Built out 
Prior Order 
Stipulation 
Prior Order 
Stipulation 
Prior Order 
Prior Order 
AUF Calculation 
Prior Order 
AUF Calculation 
Stipulation 
AUF Calculation 
StipJJiation 
Prior Order 
Prior Order 
AUF Calculation 
Prior Order 
Stl2_ulatlon 

-
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Rats Systsm 

Band 

Kings Cove 
Leisure Lakes 
Summit Chase 
Valencia Terraee 

Totsl Customers Band 1 
Composite 

2 11'-

Capaelty 

AUF OPC 

55,000 55,000 
50,000 50,000 
54,000 54,000 
80,000 80,000 

60,000 60,000 
25,0001 25,000 

20,000 20,000 
30,000 30,000 

5 Oaks 
ffil12,000 South Seas 264,000 

Sunny Hills 50,000 
The Woods 15000 

36,000 

ers Band2 

3 
21,000 21.000 

15,000 15,000 

4 .Florida Central Comm Pk 95,ll00 95,QQQ 
ViHage Watsr 75,000 75,000 

T otsl Customers Band 4 
Composite 

Breeze Hul 40,000 40,000 
Fairways 75,000 75,000 
PeaeeRiller 40,000 40,000 

Demand 

AUF OPC 

25,880 25,500 
16129 16,117 
19,695 19,333 
30,852 30,333 

40,485 • 19,758 

~5,750 
17 17,333 

I 
I 

u 1 
1 

7 

15,153 15,083 

11,969 11,333 

444161 
41 917 
45,667 

17 
29,959 31,500 
27,367 34,333 

Attachment 3 

Wastewatsr Treatment Plant Used and Useful 
El/l Growth U&U Pereentages 

Commission 
AUF OPC AUF OPC Dkt080121 PAAJAUF AUF tale. OPC eak:. Approved COmment$ 

0 0 1.00 1.00 100.00 100 47.05 46.00 100 Prior Order 
0 0 1.00 1.00 39.00 39 32.26 32.00 38 Prior Order 
0 0 1.00 1.00 100.00 100 36.47 36.00 100 Prior Order 
0 0 1.06 1.06 100.00 100 41.03 40.00 100 Prior Order; Growth 

83.35 83.23 

~ 
0 0 1.00 100.00 100 67.47 66.00 100 Prior Order 

4,227 4,227 1.00 75.00 75 62.12 62.00 62 AUF/OPC Caleulation 
100 StlJlUiatlon 
100 Stipulation 

0 0 1.14 1.151 100.00 100 32.97 33.00 100 Prior Order; Growth 
2,085 2,054 1.00 1.00 58.00 58 58.62 51.00 58 Prior Order 

100 Stipulation 
100 Stipulation 

348 340 1.00 1.00 42.00 4 27.87 34.00 4 Prior Order, OPC eapacity 
0 0 1.00 1.00 

B 
100 39.29 40.00 100 Prior Order 

0 0 1.00 1.00 49 23.24 23.00 49 Prior Order 
753 911 1.00 1.00 

9 
100 74.98 61.00 100 Prior Order 

11,193 11,051 100 1.00 100 49.57 49.00 100 Prior Order 
NA Purchased wastewater 

95.35 94.58 

NA Purchased wastewater 
0 7,391 1.00 1.00 100.00 100 72.16 37.00 100 Prior Order 

NA Purchased wastewater 
3,460 3,770 1.00 1.00 100.00 100 56.72 50.00 100 Prior Order 

100.00 100.00 

3154 3154 1.00 1.00 100.00 100 43.43 41.00 100 Prior Order 
0 0 1.06 1.06 45.00 79 78.93 64.00 79 AUF calculation 

92.40 13.12 

~ 17,912 17.931 1.00 N 56 95.86 24.00 56 Prior Order 
0 0 1.00 NA 100 39.95 42.00 100 Buittout 

5595 6773 1.00 1.001 NA 100 54.43 56.00 100 Buift out; OPC demand 
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1 Kings Cove 
Leisure Lakes 
Summit Chase 
Valencia Terrace 

Total Customers Band 1 
Composite U&U% 

2 Arredondo Farms 
HolidaY Haven 
Jasmine Lakes 
Lake Suzy 
Morningview 
Palm Port 

I Palm Terrace 
Park Manor 
Silver Lake Oaks 
South Seas 
Sunny Hills 
The Woods 
Venetian Village 
Zephyr Shores 

Total Customers Band 2 
Coml!_oslte U&U% 

3 Beecher's Point 
Jungle Den 
Lake Gibson Estates 
Rosalie Oaks 

Total Customers Band 3 
Composite U&U% 

4 Pk 
VIllage Water 

Total Customers Band 4 
Composite U&U% 

Breeze Hill 
Falrwa_ys 
Peace River 

Total Customers 

Customers Lots with lin-
195 
283 
213 
355 

1046 

344 
111 

1,503 
264 

~J 
28 
46 53 
78 

186 517 
73 103 
94 

526 
4,391 

17 46 
143 102 
316 

99 125 
575 

78 
38 70 

116 

127 132 
240 244 
100 125 

6,595 

Attachment 4 

Wastowater Collection 
U&U Percentag- Commission 

Growth I Dkt080121 PAA/AUF AUF calc. OPCcalc. Approved Comments 

I 100 Stipulation 
86 Stipulation 

100 Stipulation 
100 StiPulation 

95.91 95.94 

100 Stipulation 
1.00 75.00 75.00 68.50 69.00 69 Prior Order 

100 Stieulation 
100 StlJ)uiation 
100 Stipulation 

91 Stipulation 
100 Stipulation 

. 100 Stipulation 
1.00 66.00 87.00 86.80 83.00 87 --· 

100 Stipulation 
38.00 55.00 55.30 36.00 66 AUF customers 
60.00 71.00 70.90 61.00 71 

100 Stipulation 
100 Stipulation 

96.93 96.47 

1.00 100.00 100.00 

~ 
45.00 100 Prior Order 

1.00 100.00 100.00 14 87.00 100 Prior Order 
100 Stipulation 

1.00 100.00 100.00 79.20 93.00 100 Prior Order 

100.00 100.00 

100 Stipulation 
1.06 47.00 58.00 57.60 42.00 68 

84.81 86.24 

1.00 100.00 100.00 96.20 94.00 100 
1.00 NA 100.00 98.40 99.00 100 
1.00 NA 100.00 80.00 79.00 100 




