FILED JUL 17, 2013 **DOCUMENT NO. 04099-13** 

**FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK** 

DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TOM BALLINGER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6910

COMMISSIONERS: RONALD A. BRISÉ, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR ART GRAHAM EDUARDO E. BALBIS JULIE I. BROWN



# Hublic Service Commission

July 17, 2013

Mr. Gary Deremer Sunny Hills Utility Company 5320 Captains Court New Port Richey, FL 34652

Re: Docket No. 130172-WS - Application for approval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 501-W and 435-S of Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. to Sunny Hills Utility Company in Washington County.

Dear Mr. Deremer:

Your application for approval of transfer of certain water and wastewater facilities and Certificate Nos. 501-W and 435-S of Aqua Utilities Florida (AUF), Inc. to Sunny Hills Utility Company (SHUC) in Washington County has been received and reviewed by Commission staff. This letter addresses the deficiencies, as well as additional information staff needs to complete its review of the application filed on June 24, 2013.

#### **Deficiencies**

- 1. Assets and Liabilities. Rule 25-30.037(2)(g)(2), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires a list of and the dollar amount of the assets purchased and liabilities assumed or not assumed, including those of nonregulated operations or entities. Please provide a list of the specific assets and liabilities including the dollar amounts allocated to each.
- 2. Additional Consideration. Rule 25-30.037(2)(g)(3), F.A.C., requires a description of all consideration between the parties, for example, promised salaries, retainer fees, stock, stock options, and assumption of obligations. Please provide a description of all consideration between the buyer and the seller.
- 3. Contract for Sale. Rule 25-30.037(2)(h)(2, 3, 4, and 6), F.A.C., requires that the contract for sale include the disposition of any guaranteed revenue contracts, developer agreements, customer advances, and leases. Please provide an explanation for the above-mentioned items.

- 4. Income Tax Returns. Rule 25-30.037(2)(o), F.A.C., requires a statement from the buyer that it has obtained or will obtain copies of all of the federal income tax returns of the seller from the date the utility was first established, or rate base was last established by the Commission or, if the tax returns have not been obtained, a statement from the buyer detailing the steps taken to obtain the returns. Please identify all steps taken by the buyer to obtain copies of the federal income tax returns.
- 5. Filing Fee. Rule 25-30.020(2)(c), F.A.C., lists the filing fees required for transfers of water and/or wastewater systems, which is based on the system's Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC) capacity. Concurrent with its application, SHUC remitted a check, No. 1009, in the amount of \$3,000, which amount included \$2,250 for SHUC's water system and \$750 for its wastewater system. Staff reviewed Order No. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS, issued on March 5, 2012, in Docket No. 100330-WS, AUF's last rate case. According to the water and wastewater distribution tables included as Attachments 2, 3, and 4 of the above mentioned Order (enclosed), the Sunny Hills water system ERC capacity is 6,384, and its wastewater system ERC capacity is 517. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.020(2)(c)4., F.A.C., staff believes that SHUC should remit a filing fee of \$3,000 for its water system, and pursuant to Rule 25-30.020(2)(c)2., F.A.C., staff believes that SHUC should remit a filing fee of \$1,500 for its wastewater system, for a total of \$4,500. Please remit a check in the amount of \$1,500 to cover the difference.

#### **Additional Information**

- 1. **Schedules.** Please refer to the transfer application filed on June 24, 2013. Please provide the following schedules which were referenced, but not provided, in the Asset Purchase Agreement (Exhibit D):
  - (a) Schedule 1.1
  - (b) Schedule 1.1(b)
  - (c) Schedule 1.1(d)
  - (d) Schedule 1.2(f)
  - (e) Schedule 1.2(1)
  - (f) Schedule 1.5(a)(ii)
  - (g) Schedule 6.2
- 2. **Regulatory Assessment Fees.** Please refer to the transfer application filed on June 24, 2013. Please identify who "owner" refers to in Exhibit E.
- 3. **Other.** Please provide a three-year projected budget that includes rate base, cost of capital, and net operating income. Please provide all supporting documentation, including information regarding the assumptions and forecasts relied on, as well as work papers.

Mr. Gary Deremer July 17, 2013 Page 3

Your application will not be considered complete until the deficiencies identified in this letter have been corrected. Your response to this letter should be filed with the Commission on or before August 16, 2013. When filing the response, please include the docket number and direct the response to the Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850. If you have any questions please call Mrs. Melinda Watts at (850) 413-6952, or Ms. Martha Barrera at (850) 413-6212.

Sincerely,

Tom Ballinger

Director of Engineering

TB:MW:pz

Enclosure

cc: Kelly Thompson (ECO)
Clarence Prestwood (AFD)
Curt Mouring (AFD)
Melinda Watts (ENG)
CLK for docket file
I:\Aqua 2013\Docket 130172 Sunny Hills Deficiency 7.17.13.doc

Attachment 2 (Page 1 of 2)

					Water Distrib	ution				
		r r			U&U Percentages				Commission	
		Customers	Lots with lines	Growth	Dkt 080121			OPC calc.	Approved	Comments
1	Jasmine Lakes	1,511							100	Stipulation
	Kings Cove	204		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					100	Stipulation
	Ocala Oaks	1,785							100	Stipulation
	Picciola Island	160							80	Stipulation
	Silver Lake Est/Western Sh	1,596	1,764	1.00	100.00	100.00	90.50	88.00	100	Prior Order
	Tangerine	289							60	Stipulation
	Total Customers Band 1	5,545								
	Composite U&U%					97.46			97.34	
		<del></del>								
2	Carlton Village	283							47	Stipulation
	Fern Terrace	123							100	Stipulation
	Grand Terrace	111							100	Stipulation
	Lake Gibson Estates	826							100	Stipulation
	Piney Woods	180	213	1.00	100.00	100.00	84.50	89.00	100	Prior Order
	Sunny Hills	578	6,384	1.14	13.00	13.00	10.30	11.00	10	AUF Calculation
	Valencia Terrace	359							100	Stipulation
	Total Customers Band 2	2,460								
	Composite U&U%					73.46			72.76	
3	48 Estates	87							85	Stipulation
	Gibsonia Estates	202	206	1.00		100.00	98.10	84.00	100	
	Interlachen/Pk Manor	292	375	1.00	83.00	83.00	77.90	79.00	78	
	Lake Osborne Estates	461							100	Stipulation
	Orange Hill/Sugar Crk	246	273	1.00	100.00	100.00	90.10	94.00	100	Prior Order
	Quail Ridge	94							100	
	Ravenswood	46	54	1.00		100.00	85.20	88.00	100	
	Venetian Village	172	219	1.08	72.63	85.00	84.80	81.00	85	AUF Calculation
	Total Customers Band 3	1,600								
	Composite U&U%					94.59			93.56	

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Water Distribution										
		U&U Percentages							Commission			
		Customers	Lots with lines	Growth	Dkt 080121			OPC calc.	Approved	Comments		
4	Arredondo Estates	252	538	1.00	100.00	100.00	46.80	90.00	100	Prior Order; AUF customers		
	Arredondo Farms	352							88	Stipulation		
	Beecher's Point	52	93	1,00	100.00	100.00	55,90	58.00	100	Prior Order		
	East Lake Harris/Friendly Ctr	200							100	Stipulation		
	Haines Creek	108							100	Stipulation		
	Harmony Homes	60							100	Stipulation		
	Hermits Cove/St. Johns High	284							80	Stipulation		
	Hobby Hills	96							100	Stipulation		
	Holiday Haven	125							76	Stipulation		
	Imperial Mobile	247							100	Stipulation		
	Jungle Den	114							100	Stipulation		
	Kingswood	66	66	1.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	98.00	100			
	Lake Josephine/Sebring Lake	561							55			
	Lake Suzy	566							100			
	Leisure Lakes	281							84			
	Morningview	40							100	Stipulation		
	Oakwood	281	262	1.00	97.00	100.00	83.90	98.00	100			
	Palm Port	109	120	1.00	100.00	100.00	90.80	94.00	100			
	Palm Terrace	1,194	120	1.00	100.00	100.00	30.00	34.00	100			
	Palms Mobile Home Park	64	79	1.00	88.00	88.00	81.00	79.00	88			
	Pomona Park	159		1.00	66.00	88.00	01.00	79.00	51	Stipulation		
	River Grove	113	114	1.00	100.00	100.00	99.10	99.00	100			
	Rosalie Oaks	100	125	1.00	100.00	100.00	80.00	80.00	100			
			53	1.00	68.00	87.00	86.80	83.00	87	AUF Calculation		
	Silver Lake Oaks	46 122	135	1.00	100.00							
	Skycrest					100.00	90.40	93.00	100	Prior Order AUF Calculation		
	Stone Mountain	10	22	1.00	54.00	54.00	45.50	48.00	46			
	Summit Chase	215							100			
	The Woods	80	106	1.00	46.00	76.00	75.50	70.00	76			
	Tomoka	196							100	Stipulation		
	Twin Rivers	78	80	1.00	100.00	100.00	97.50	98.00	100	Prior Order		
	Village Water	190	220	1.00	100.00	100.00	86.40	68.00	100	Prior Order		
	Welaka	164	343	1.08	49.00	52.00	51.50	51.00	52	AUF Calculation		
	Wootens	23	54	1.00	66.00	66.00	42.60	43.00	66	Prior Order		
	Zephyr Shores	525	1			1			100	Stipulation		
	Total Customers Band 4	7,073										
	Composite U&U%					91.10			91.10			
	December 150	128		1.00	NA.	100,00	97.00			Dia Ode		
	Breeze Hill Fairways	128 241	132	1.00	NA NA	100.00	97.00	92.00	100	Prior Order Stipulation		
	Peace River	107	131	1.00	NA	100.00	81.70	79.00	100	Built out		
	, cace (det	10/		1.00	- 142	100.00	01.70	7 5.00		Jun Jul		
	Total Customers	17,154										

### Attachment 3

						Was	tewater Tr	reatment P	lant Used	and Useful					
Rate	System	Capacity		Demand		EIA		Gro	wth	U&U Percentages				1	
Band		AUF	OPC	AUF	OPC	AUF	OPC	AUF	OPC	Dkt 080121	PAA/AUF	AUF calc.	OPC calc.	Commission Approved	Comments
	Kings Cove	55,000	55,000	25,880	25,500			1.00	1.00	100.00	100	47.05	46.00	100	Prior Order
	Leisure Lakes	50,000	50,000	16,129	16,117		- 0	1.00	1.00	39.00	39	32.26	32.00	38	
	Summit Chase	54,000	54,000	19,695	19,333		- 0	1.00	1.00		100	36.47	36.00	100	
	Valencia Terrace	80,000	80,000	30,852	30,333			1.06			100	41.03		100	
		80,000	80,000	30,052	30,333		U	1.00	1,00	100.00	100	41.03	40.00		Prior Order, Growth
	Total Customers Band 1														
	Composite										83,35			83.23	
2	Arredondo Farms	60,000	60,000	40,485	39.667	0	0	1.00	1.00	100.00	100	67.47	66.00	100	Prior Order
	Holiday Haven	25,000	25,000	19.758	19,758	4,227	4,227	1.00		75.00	75	62.12	62.00	62	AUF/OPC Calculation
	Jasmine Lakes				- 12// 12		.,,							100	
	Lake Suzv													100	
	Morningview	20,000	20,000	5.808	5,750	O	0	1,14	1,15	100.00	100	32.97	33.00	100	Prior Order; Growth
	Palm Port	30,000	30,000	17,586	17,333	2,085	2.054	1,00		58.00	58	58.62	51.00	58	
	Palm Terrace													100	Stipulation
	Park Manor													100	Stipulation
	Silver Lake Oaks	15,000	12,000	4,528	4,417	348	340	1.00	1.00	42.00	42	27.87	34.00	42	Prior Order, OPC capacit
	South Seas	264,000	264,000	103,726	104,917	0	0	1.00	1.00	100.00	100	39,29	40.00	100	Prior Order
	Sunny Hills	50,000	50,000	11,622	11,583	0	0	1.00	1.00	49.00	49	23.24	23.00	49	Prior Order
	The Woods	15,000	15,000	12,000	10,000	753	911	1.00	1.00	100.00	100	74.98	61.00	100	Prior Order
	Venetian Village	36,000	36,000	29,039	28,667	11,193	11,051	1.00	1.00	100.00	100	49.57	49.00	100	Prior Order
	Zephyr Shores													NA.	Purchased wastewater
	Total Customers Band 2														
	Composite										95.38			94.58	
3	Beecher's Point													NA	Purchased wastewater
	Jungle Den	21,000	21,000	15,153	15,083	0	7,391	1.00	1.00	100.00	100	72.16	37.00	100	Prior Order
	Lake Gibson Estates													NA	Purchased wastewater
	Rosalie Oaks	15,000	15,000	11,969	11,333	3,460	3,770	1.00	1.00	100.00	100	56.72	50.00	100	Prior Order
~	Total Customers Band 3														
	Composite										100.00			100.00	
4	Florida Central Comm Pk	95,000	95,000	44,416	41,917	3.154	3,154	1.00	1.00	100.00	100	43,43	41.00	100	Prior Order
<u> </u>	Village Water	75,000	75,000	55,828	45,667	0,.07	0,107	1.06		45.00	79	78.93	64.00	79	AUF calculation
	Total Customers Band 4	10,000	70,000		70,007	<u>`</u>	Ť	,,,,,,	<del></del>			, 5.50	51.00		,
	Composite										92.40			93.12	
	Breeze Hill	40,000	40,000	38,344	27,417	17,912	17,931	1.00	1.00			95,86	24.00	56	
	Fairways	75,000	75,000	29,959	31,500	0	0	1.00	1.00	NA	100	39.95	42.00	100	
	Peace River	40,000	40,000	27,367	34,333	5,595	6,773	1.00	1.00	NA.	100	54.43	56.00	100	Built out; OPC demand

## Attachment 4

		Wastewater Collection										
						L	&U Percentage	Commission				
		Customers	Lots with lines	Growth	Dkt 080121	PAA/AUF	AUF calc.	OPC calc.	Approved	Comments		
1	Kings Cove	195							100	Stipulation		
	Leisure Lakes	283							85	Stipulation		
	Summit Chase	213							100	Stipulation		
	Valencia Terrace	355							100	Stipulation		
	Total Customers Band 1	1,046										
	Composite U&U%					95.91			95.94			
2_	Arredondo Farms	344							100	Stipulation		
	Holiday Haven	111	162	1.00	75.00	75.00	68.50	69.00	69	Prior Order		
	Jasmine Lakes	1,503							100	Stipulation		
	Lake Suzy	264							100	Stipulation		
	Morningview	36							100	Stipulation		
	Palm Port	109							91	Stipulation		
	Palm Terrace	993							100	Stipulation		
	Park Manor	28							100	Stipulation		
	Silver Lake Oaks	46	53	1.00	66.00	87.00	86.80	83.00	87			
	South Seas	78							100	Stipulation		
	Sunny Hills	186	517	1.00	38.00	55.00	55.30	36.00	55	AUF customers		
	The Woods	73	103	1.00	60,00	71.00	70.90	61.00	71			
	Venetian Village	94							100	Stipulation		
	Zephyr Shores	526							100	Stipulation		
	Total Customers Band 2	4,391										
	Composite U&U%					96.93			96.47			
3	Beecher's Point	17	46	1.00	100.00	100.00	37.00	45.00	100	Prior Order		
	Jungle Den	143	102	1.00	100.00	100.00	140.20	87.00	100	Prior Order		
	Lake Gibson Estates	316							100	Stipulation		
	Rosalie Oaks	99	125	1.00	100.00	100.00	79.20	93.00	100	Prior Order		
	Total Customers Band 3	575										
	Composite U&U%					100.00			100.00			
4	Florida Central Comm Pk	78							100	Stipulation		
	Village Water	38	70	1.06	47.00	58.00	57.60	42.00	58			
	Total Customers Band 4	116										
	Composite U&U%					84.81			86.24			
	Breeze Hill	127	132	1.00	100.00	100.00	96.20	94.00	100			
	Fairways	240	244	1.00	NA	100.00		99.00	100			
	Peace River	100	125	1.00	NA NA	100.00		79.00	100			
	1 Page Vivei		120	1.00	NA	,00.00	30.00	79.00	100	·····		
	Total Customers	6,595										